

No. 23-997

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KARYN D. STANLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SANFORD,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND THE NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
MICHAEL L. FOREMAN
Counsel of Record
PENN STATE LAW
CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE CLINIC
329 Innovation Blvd., Suite 118
University Park, PA 16802
(814) 865-3832
mlf25@psu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. There is a clear circuit split on this issue and now is the time for the courts to resolve it.....	4
B. Resolving this issue is necessary to clarify the scope of rights available to employees and the scope of liability for employers	7
C. Absent guidance the courts will continue to splinter	13
D. The court should resolve this question to ensure that the law conforms with the broad purpose of the ADA	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Castellano v. City of New York</i> , 142 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1998)	5, 6
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998)	5-7, 11, 14
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 558 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Garner Food Servs.</i> , 89 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996).....	5-8, 11, 15, 16
<i>Johnson v. K Mart</i> , 273 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>McKnight v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2008).....	5, 7, 11, 14
<i>Morgan v. Joint Admin. Bd.</i> , 268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001).....	5, 7
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	17
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	3, 6, 7, 13-16
<i>Stanley v. City of Sanford</i> , 83 F.4th 1333 (11th Cir. 2023)	6, 8, 16, 18
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5, 7, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C.S. § 2000e(f)	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	8
42 U.S.C.S. § 12101(b)(1)	6, 11, 17
42 U.S.C.S. § 12102(3)	8
42 U.S.C.S. § 12111(4)	13, 14
42 U.S.C.S. §§ 2000e—2000e-17	13
42 U.S.C.S. §§ 12101—12213	2, 5, 13
42 U.S.C.S. §§ 12112(a), (b)(2)	8, 17
42 U.S.C.S § 12111(8)	14, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the United States Department of Justice as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Stanley v. City of Sanford</i> , 83 F.4th 1333 (11th Cir. 2023)	6
Courtney Coile, <i>Future Directions for the Demography of Aging: Proceedings of a Workshop, The Demography of Retirement</i> (Malay K. Majmundar & Mark D. Hayward eds. 2018)	10
Public Plans Data, <i>National Data</i>	10
Presidential Statement on Signing the ADA, 2 Pub. Papers 1067 (July 26, 1990)	17
Seth D. Harris, <i>Increasing Employment for Older Workers with Effective Protections Against Employment Discrimination</i> , 30 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 199, 201 (2020)	3, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stats., <i>Persons with a Disability: Labor Force Characteristics—2023</i>	7
U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stats., <i>Table 1, Employment status of the civilian noninstitutional population by disability status and selected characteristics, 2020 annual averages</i>	9
U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stats., <i>Table 1, Employment status of the civilian noninstitutional population by disability status and selected characteristics, 2023 annual averages</i>	9
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Facts: The Faces and Facts of Disability, Social Security</i>	10
